P
os
te
d
on
28
A
u

Mazzà, “Free-living and laboratory gait characteristics in patients with
multiple sclerosis,” PloS One, vol. 13, no. 5, Art. no. 5, 2018, doi:
10.1371/journal.pone.0196463.
[21] B. M. Meyer et al., “Open-source dataset reveals relationship between
walking bout duration and fall risk classification performance in
persons with multiple sclerosis,” PLOS Digit. Health, vol. 1, no. 10,
Art. no. 10, Oct. 2022, doi: 10.1371/journal.pdig.0000120.
[22] L. J. Tulipani, B. Meyer, D. Allen, A. J. Solomon, and R. S.
McGinnis, “Evaluation of unsupervised 30-second chair stand test
performance assessed by wearable sensors to predict fall status in
multiple sclerosis,” Gait Posture, vol. 94, pp. 19–25, May 2022, doi:
10.1016/j.gaitpost.2022.02.016.
[23] M. Ullrich et al., “Detection of Unsupervised Standardized Gait Tests
From Real-World Inertial Sensor Data in Parkinson’s Disease,” IEEE
Trans. Neural Syst. Rehabil. Eng. Publ. IEEE Eng. Med. Biol. Soc.,
vol. PP, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TNSRE.2021.3119390.
[24] W. Wang and P. G. Adamczyk, “Analyzing Gait in the Real World
Using Wearable Movement Sensors and Frequently Repeated
Movement Paths,” Sensors, vol. 19, no. 8, Art. no. 8, Jan. 2019, doi:
10.3390/s19081925.
[25] J. F. Kurtzke, “Rating neurologic impairment in multiple sclerosis: An
expanded disability status scale (EDSS),” Neurology, vol. 33, no. 11,
Art. no. 11, Nov. 1983, doi: 10.1212/WNL.33.11.1444.
[26] J. C. Hobart, A. Riazi, D. L. Lamping, R. Fitzpatrick, and A. J.
Thompson, “Measuring the impact of MS on walking ability: The 12-
Item MS Walking Scale (MSWS-12),” Neurology, vol. 60, no. 1, Art.
no. 1, Jan. 2003, doi: 10.1212/WNL.60.1.31.
[27] “Modified Fatigue Impact Scale,” Shirley Ryan AbilityLab, Jun. 16,
2020. https://www.sralab.org/rehabilitation-measures/modified-
fatigue-impact-scale (accessed Jun. 16, 2020).
[28] L. J. Tulipani, B. Meyer, S. Fox, A. J. Solomon, and R. S. Mcginnis,
“The Sit-to-Stand Transition as a Biomarker for Impairment:
Comparison of Instrumented 30-Second Chair Stand Test and Daily
Life Transitions in Multiple Sclerosis,” IEEE Trans. Neural Syst.
Rehabil. Eng. Publ. IEEE Eng. Med. Biol. Soc., vol. 30, pp. 1213–
1222, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TNSRE.2022.3169962.
[29] A. M. Sabatini, “Analysis of postural sway using entropy measures of
signal complexity,” Med. Biol. Eng. Comput., vol. 38, no. 6, pp. 617–
624, Nov. 2000, doi: 10.1007/BF02344866.
[30] J. Kędziorek and M. Błażkiewicz, “Nonlinear Measures to Evaluate
Upright Postural Stability: A Systematic Review,” Entropy, vol. 22,
no. 12, Art. no. 12, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.3390/e22121357.
[31] X. Jin and J. Han, “K-Means Clustering,” in Encyclopedia of Machine
Learning, C. Sammut and G. I. Webb, Eds., Boston, MA: Springer
US, 2010, pp. 563–564. doi: 10.1007/978-0-387-30164-8_425.
[32] J. MacQueen, “Classification and analysis of multivariate
observations,” in 5th Berkeley Symp. Math. Statist. Probability,
University of California Los Angeles LA USA, 1967, pp. 281–297.
[33] R. W. Motl and E. McAuley, “Symptom Cluster as a Predictor of
Physical Activity in Multiple Sclerosis: Preliminary Evidence,” J.
Pain Symptom Manage., vol. 38, no. 2, pp. 270–280, Aug. 2009, doi:
10.1016/j.jpainsymman.2008.08.004.
[34] D. L. Davies and D. W. Bouldin, “A Cluster Separation Measure,”
IEEE Trans. Pattern Anal. Mach. Intell., vol. PAMI-1, no. 2, Art. no.
2, Apr. 1979, doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.1979.4766909.
[35] P. G. Monaghan, A. S. Monaghan, A. Hooyman, B. W. Fling, J. M.
Huisinga, and D. S. Peterson, “Using the Instrumented Sway System
(ISway) to Identify and Compare Balance Domain Deficits in People
With Multiple Sclerosis,” Arch. Phys. Med. Rehabil., vol. 0, no. 0,
Apr. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.apmr.2023.02.018.
[36] B. M. Meyer et al., “Wearables and Deep Learning Classify Fall Risk
from Gait in Multiple Sclerosis,” IEEE J. Biomed. Health Inform., pp.
1–1, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JBHI.2020.3025049.